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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & *  BEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE
NE/S Chestnut Road, 600 Ft. +/- *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
NE of Seneca Road

4022 Chestnut Road * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Electicn District
5th Councilmanic District *
Legal Owner: Beatrice N. Funk Case No. 98-325-SPHA
Lessee: Barbara A. Pierce
Petitioners

* = % * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Jjoint Petition
for Special Hearing and Variance for the property located at 4022 Chestnut
Road, in the Bowleys Quarters subdivision of eastern Baltimore County.
The Petition was filed by Beatrice N. Funk, property owner, and Barbara A.
Pierce, Lessee. Special Hearing relief 1s reguested to allow a new
trailer to replace an existing structure (a nonconforming trailer). The
Petition further states that the new trailer will be 3.07 times larger in
size. Variance relief 1is reguested from Section 104.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations {BCZR} to allow an expansion greater than 25% of
the area of a nonconforming use. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly shown on Petitioners® Exhibit Ne. 1, the plat
to accompany the Petitions for Special Bearing and Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the Petition-
ers, Beatrice N. Funk ané Barbara A. Plerce. Ms. Funk is the grandmother
of Ms. Pilerce. There were no Protestants present. Additionally, the
Petitioners submitted a signed Petition from several neighbors indicating
support of the Petitioner's plans.

An examination of the site plan shows that the subject propertv is
approximately 28,500 sg. ft. in area, zoned R.C.5. The lot is rectangular
in shape, 75 ft. in width by 358 ft. in depth. Vehicular access tc the

property is by wav of Chestnut Road which abuts the property on its north
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side. To the south, the property has water frontage on Seneca Creek.

The property is presently improved with an existing Fframed dJdwelling
which 3is located near the water. Apparently, the dwelling was constructed
many vears ago. The property has been in Ms. Punk's family for over 50
years. Ms. Funk presently lives 1in the dwelling. The subject of the
Petition is a 10 ft. x 48 ft. trailer which is located at the other end of
the property adjacent to Chestmmt Road. Ms. Pierce presently lives in
that trailer. Testimony offered was that a trailer was originally moved
onto the site near the location of the present trailer in 1945. For many
years, that trailer was occupied by another temant. In 1963, the original
trailer was moved off site and replaced by the trailer which is currently
on the property. Thus, there has been a traller on the property continu-
ously for 53 years.

Ms. Plerce proposes replacing the existing the trailer with a newer
model. The new model will be 28 ft. in width by 56 ft. in depth, signifi-
cantly larger than the existing trailer.

Relief 1is requested to approve a variance from Section 104.3 of the
BCZR. That section regulates "nonceonforming uses"™. It is clear that the
existence of a trailer on this property is a nonconforming use. A noncon-
forming use is defined in Section 101 of the BCZR as “A legal use that
does not conform to a2 use regulation for the zone in which it is located
or to a special regqulation applicable to such a use." Essentially, the
nonconforming use designation is applied to legitimize an otherwise ille-
gal use. The nonconferming designation is most often utilized to granafa-
ther an otherwise illegal use. That iz, if a particular property has been
used in a certain manner prior to the date of the zoning regulation which
prohibits that use, the use may remain as nonconforming {i.e. grandfa-

thered).
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In view of the fact that a trailer has beenh situated on this property
since 1945, it is clear that same is nonconforming. However, it is to be
noted that nonconforming uses are not favored under the law. See McKemy

7. Baltiwmore County, 39 Md. App 257 {1978). XYonconforming uses are to be

discouraged in that they are contrary t¢ the zoning scheme.

Section 104.3 of the BCZR provides that no nonconforming building or
structure and no nonconforming use of a building structure or parcel of
land can be enlarged more than 25% of the ground flocor area of the build-
ing so used. Basically, this section does not allow a nonconforming use
to be expanded more than 25% of its size. The Petitioners seek variance
relief from this section.

I do not Dbelileve that the Zoning Commnissioper is empowered to grant
such a varjiance. Variances may be granted from height, &area, sign and
parking regulations pursuant to Section 307 of the BCZR. Although Section
104.3 is arguably an area regulation, I do not believe it is the intent of
the BCZR to allow the 25% limitation to be varianced. Such a variance
would clearly be contrary to the intent of the BCZR; which discourages
nonconforming uses, particularly the expansion of same. Therefore, I
cannot grant a varilance from Section 104.3 of the BCZR to allow a larger
trailer. For this reason, the Petition must, therefore, be denied.

However, I cannot but note that the property has been used in its
present manner for many years and there is apparently no objection from
any member of the neighborhood to the ongoing use. As noted above, there
were no Protestants present and the Petitioners submitted a2 statement
signed by many neighbors supporting their reguest. Moreover, a trailler
has been on the property since 1945, gpparentiy without complaint or
adverse affect. The Petitioners plan to place a new traliler on the proper-

ty would actually represent an upgrade of the site and an improvement to
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the neighborhood. 1In this respect, the Petitioners underiving request has
merit.

There may be at least two approaches that the Petitioners mav use to
obtain such relief. It is Lo be noted that trailers are defined in Sec-
tion 101 of the BCZR. These are noi considered "dwellings"™, in that that
word has its own definition. Thus, there is a dwelling and a trailer on
this property as opposed to two {2) dwellings. Thereiore, the existence
of a trailer on the subject property in addition to the existing frame
house would not be contrarv to Section 1A04.3B.6 of the BCZR. which per-
mits only one dwelling on any lot in the R.C.5 zone.

It is also to be noted that the R.C.5 zone use regulations permit a
trailer as a special exception. See Secticn 1A04.2B{18). In view of this
language, the Petitiopers might resubmit a plan and file same under a
Petition for Special Exception. The special exception reguest would seek
approval for a trailer in an R.C.5 zone. Moreover, without subdividing
the lot, the property could be shown as conialning a separate area to
support the special exeeption (trailer) use.

The above is but one approach. The Petitioners might also submit a
Petiticon for Special Hearing seeking a finding that the area of the noncon-
forming use is larger than the footprint of the trailer, itself. That is,
if a portion of the lot is determined to be nonconforming. which is large
enough tTo accommodate the proposed trailer; it could be arqued that the
"nonconforming use area"™ was not being enlarged by 25%, for so leng as the
trailer fits in that area. This approach would obviously be based upon
the historic use of the site, including the foolprint of the trailer and
the adjacent ground thereto which was used in conjunction with same.

There may be other approaches which I have not considered. However,
no Petition is before me for Special Exception or Special Hearing as
outlined above, other than the request for variance from Section 104.3.

- 4-
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In view of my conclusions regarding same, as set forth above, I must deny
the Petition before me.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested should be denied.
IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED, this f%a;y of June 1998, that approval

tc allow a second trailer to replace an existing trailer (a nonconforming
use), be and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 104.3 of the BCZR
to allow a new trailer 3.07 times larger then the existing trailer (arn
expansior of a nonconforming use greater than 25%), be and is hereby
DENTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with the

applicable provisions set forth in Section 26-132 of the Baltimore County

Code.
e Zﬁff ?{q
W
WHENCE E. SCEMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Office of Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
£ 410-887-4386

June 4, 19398

Ms. Barbara Pierce
Ms. Beatrice Funk
4022 Chestnut Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Property: 4022 Chestnut Road
Case No. 98-325-SPHA

Dear Ms. Pierce and Ms. Funk:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Joint Petition for Special Hearing and Variance have been de-
nied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Ap s. If you reguire addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-33%91. ;
Very truly youi:é;?//%¢/ )
’%ﬁ/’%”'
,/%/7/%7/4

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner
att.

(A, Printed wnth Soybean Ink
2.5 7 on Rec

on Recyclad Paper
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st Petition for Special Hearin

- 4> VAR AVE E
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Hoa2 “CHEZcTwni Ro.

which is presantly zoned 2+ F—
RS ==
This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereo, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Courty,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve )

To alow a seond dwellng o replace an
@;'\,S‘nnﬁ dwe([m'j C& non- Cm,&mlvg Yraler )
The old Hrader o ke repheed by a

N raleR.whch 15 3,067 pimes [a0gr <

V&,ﬂ!,{qw% S Fons, JOY 2 poh 2h @llowss , =S g2

. . . . ) E R Pger S ety
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. -
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this patition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

3k ke

il

We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of penury, that liwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which 15 the subject of thes Petition

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Cwner(s),

Parbart Pan Porez BEATRIcE~ M- fon K

- m% Ci/wp il “%w <l %/vaé/

Signature Signature

U022 Chisinatld

Adcress [Type or Print Name)

c’\%aum "D Q10

]‘_\, \,HO_, 3’5,_ = S?E Zipeode Signaturs ) - | '
W\A\D~€a§.-§gis Mljo f»\‘l’g\; uﬁkS‘T/vuj“@D

Attorney for Pettioner

BALTe MD KDy
{Type or Pnnt Name) City State Zipcode
Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted.
Signature
Name
Address . Phone No. Address Phone No
OFFICE USE ONLY _r
City [ State Zipeode ; / A
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / !
unaveilable for Hearing
the foll dates Next Two Months

AL e -
7 REVIEWED BY: oare_2 —/0 -If

7z
= G8-355-SPHA

Phone No L7, ‘.7:2 3 6;5-13’7
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 4022 Chestniut Road Balto 21220

Beginning on the northeast side of Chestnut Road 30 feet wide, and at the
dividing line between Lots No. 135 and 136 as shown on Plat No. 2 of Bowleys Quarter,
said place of beginning being at the distance of 490 feet south, 62 degrees 59 minutes
east from a stone heretofore planted on the northeast side of Chestnut Road at the
division line between Lots Nos. 124 and 125 on the aforesaid plat, and running and
binding on the northeast side of Chestnut Road north 62 degrees 59 minutes west 75 feet,
thence north 26 degrees 31 minutes east 380 feet to the waters of Seneca Creek, thence
southeasterly binding on the waters of said creek 75 feet to intersect a line drawn north
26 degrees 31 minutes cast from the place of beginning, and thence reversing said line so
drawn and binding thereon south 26 degrees 31 minutes west 380 feet to the place of
beginning.

Being all of Lot # [35 and the southeast haif of Lot # 134 as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book # 7, Folio # 13, containing 28,500 square feet. Also known
as 4022 Chestnut Road and located in the 152 election district, 5° Councilmanic District.

948 -325 -SPHA
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w0f the Zoriing Act and Regula-
y-iions of Balimore County will
4+, hiotd a public hearing in Tow-
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:den!iﬁedheranasfollms

"ease #93-325.50A
4022 Chestnut Road ..
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seconuﬂwelﬁngtu replace an -

.,axlsbng dwelng {a non-
.-mmunnmghaller}
Variance: io aliow 3 300%

expemsmmheuufﬂ:eai—-

wJowed 25% {Section 104.3).
meg: Toesday, April 28,
-1988 at 8:00 am. in Hmm
ﬂl‘-’ Comnty Cowts Bldg.,
mBaslemee

- LAWBENDEE SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner or
- Baltimore Courty
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
-Handicapped Accessible, for
accommodations
P!aaseCaJi (410)887-3353.

e (2) Far information congern-

4fg the Fie andlor Hearing,
,Please Cali {410 BB? 3391

__4;141 ape 219509

b

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 4,] 4 J .19 4K

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _( successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 4J 4 { , 19 A g

JEFFERSONIAN
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAT. HEARTNG * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARTIANCE
4022 Chestnut Road, NE/S Chestnut * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Road, 600'+ NE Seneca Road
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner: Beatrice N. Funk * CASE NO. 98-325-SPHA
Contract Purchaser: Barbara A. Pierce

Petitioners *

* x * * * * * * * * % * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Piease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
capticned matter. Noitice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

bte Mg Zom

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecople's Counsel for Baltimore County

MJ«QLS )
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Q;ZAJﬁ\day of April, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Legal Owner Beatrice N.
Tank, 4022 E. Chestnut Road, Baltimore, MD 21220, and to Contract
Purchaser Barbara A. Pierce, 4022 E. Chestnut Road, Baltimore, MD

21220, Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




CERTIFICATE OY POSTING

RE: Case No. 98-325-SPHA
Petitioner/Developer:
(Barbara Amm Price}
Date of Hearing/Closing:
(Apr. 28, 1998)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Towson, Marviand 21284
Attention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentleman:

‘This letier Is to eertify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicaously on the property located at
4022 Chestnut Road Baltimore, Maryland 21220

The sign(s) were posted on Apr. 10, 1998
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
W/ﬁz

{Signature of Sign Péster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogie, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

—__Baltimore, Marvland 21221

(110)-687-8185
(Telephone Nmunber)




COQ,, - Development Processing
2\ Baltimore County o
< D £ Permi d County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

D

March 23, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-325-SPHA

4022 Chestnut Road

NE/S Chestnut Road, 600' +/- NE Seneca Road
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Beatrice N. Funk

Contract Purchaser: Barbara Ann Pierce

Special Hearing to allow a second dwelling to repiace an existing dwelling (a non-conforming
trailer). Variance to allow a 300% expansion in lieu of the allowed 25% (Section 104.3).

HEARING:  Tuesday, April 28, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

(Bl St

)

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Beatrice N. Funk
Barbara Ann Pierce

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
APRIL 13, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean nk
on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
April 9, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Barbara Pierce 410-335-5610
4022 E. Chestnut Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

— s i m _—— — — g, o . . ——— . . . o e T tori. oepp. e gt e e

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-325-SPHA

4022 Chestnut Road

NE/S Chestnut Road, 600' +/- NE Seneca Road
15th Election District - 5th Counciimanic District
Legal Owner: Beatrice N. Funk

Contract Purchaser: Barbara Ann Pierce

Special Hearing to allow a second dwelling to replace an existing dwelling (a non-conforming
trailer). Variance to allow a 300% expansion in ligu of the allowed 25% (Section 104.3).

HEARING:  Tuesday, April 28, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

.
wrEnce B, Schmfvj% ¢S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reagulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generai circuiation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e e PPt — —
ettt L ——yyeeA i — —

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: _9 f - 224 - S
Petitioner: oo Frice & fong

Address or Location: _ 4o 22 X Chress noz Ra

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: BrBpars Fieree

Address: H$ozz L, OpesF s 7 L
BALTE. > 2062270

Telephone Number: ( w22} )3 25~ ;“ & f2

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ
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Recquetfor Zoniny Varioe i Bsceplon @ Specil s

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than . ;

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING norTiCcE

CaseNo.. 7F ~ 325747

DATE AND TIME:
REQUESTM ﬁ’férrﬂr 7o g//i&') G 2Ot - /2:7”"‘3:7#”,»,[&

L 7cf"41A?}«" .l‘ida/ //-m 222 @ VR oc
7/
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L e

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. :

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
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Development Management

April 22, 1998

Ms. Barbara Ann Plerce
4022 Chestnut Road
Baltimore, MD 20220

RE: Item No.: 325
Case No.: 98-325-SPHA
Petitioner: Beatrice N. Funk
Location: 4022 E. Chestnut Road

Dear Ms. Pierce:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
March 10, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file. :

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

7 Coll Roloneld -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR:ggs
Attachment(s)

Prinled with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper

Baltimore County Development Processing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204



TO:

Due Date: March 30, 1998
Arnold Jabion

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley @ 9 / W

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #325

g
|

GP:sp

Funk Property, 4022 E. Chestnut Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 23, 1998

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Fioodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baitimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Cntical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Ground Water Management: Septic inspection required. 20 ft. setback
required from septic.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnoid Jablon, Director Date: March 30, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: ll cbhert W. Bowling, Chief
8 Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Conmittee Meeting
for March 30, 19358

Ttem Nos. 320, 323, 324,@ 329,
330, 331, 332, 333, and 33

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cecy; File

ZONED330.NOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: March 31, 1998
and Development Management

FROM: Armmnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4022 E. Chestnut Road

INFO TION

Itern Number: 325

Petitioner: Funk Property
Zoning: RC-5

Requested Action:  Special Hearing and Variance
Summaryv of Recommendations:

The applicant requests a Vartance to Section 104.3 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations to permit a new residential trailer 3.07 times larger than the former
trailer which would far exceed the permitted increase of 25% of the floor area of any
structure. The Office of Planning does not view this limitation as a height or area
requirement. Also, staff questions how the subject trailer was ever permitted to be
located on this site. In addition, it would appear that the property presently contains two
principal structures on single lot of record in an RC-5 zone. Section 1A04.6 of the BCZR
states that no more than one dwelling is permitted on any lot in a RC-5 zone. For the
reasons stated above, the Office of Planning recommends that the applicant’s request be
denied.

Prepared by ( %MW éy”/
Division Chief: @W K W

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORDVZACWNEWSHELL.DOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE; March 10, 1988
TO: Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
FROM: John J. Sullivan

Planner

Zoning Review, PDM

SUBJECT: Item #325
4022 Chestnut Road

At today's 10:00 a.m. petition filing appointment, | informed the
applicant, Ms. Barbara Pierce, that a request for a new trailer, which would be an
increase in size of over 300%, would be difficult to be granted as the zoning
commissioner is bound by Section 104.3, BCZR, which states the maximum non-
conforming use expansion is 25%. Ms. Pierce stated that she wished to proceed
anyway. | also advised her to see Mr. Reg Tanguilig while she was here as the site is
in Flood Zone A.

JJS:scj




. . avid L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation Secretary

Parker F. Williarms

)\ State Highway Administration b Al

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 3-2o $
Battimore County Office of femNo. 2325 3L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baitimore, Maryland 21202



. David L. Winsieac

MaqflandD%nmentof Transportation A o

State Highway Adminisiration Acministaior
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 3-2<-%5 ¥
Baltimore County Office of ttem No. 27 - S5

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objecticn to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Adrministration projects.

Please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-5608 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/p* Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Baltimore County
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road

.o
5
o
wh

PO 410-887-4830

March 22, 13998

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zcning Administraticon and Development Management
Baltimore County Gffice Building

Towsarn., MD 21204

MATL STOF-1i0%

RE: Froberty Quner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MRRCH 23, 19393
Item No.:  SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:
Gerntlemen:

Fursuant  to your reauest, the refersncead oroperty has besn
surveyed bwv this Bur=au and the comments below are applicable and
requireg fo he corvected or incorporated into the final plans for

the prapertwv.

3. The Fire Marzhal’s 0Office has no comments at this time,
IN FEFERENCE 70 THE FOLLOWING TTEM MNUMBEREZ:

CAla) 2T 2T DT o DO ATy =T ST 2T IzE

s . ey ] el el u 5T ot i Wl e e D =ttt g el lm TS Ty et S
AMD USE PERMIT FOR FARMER®S ROADSIDE STAND (DARYL .
DUTRE

DEEFT F. SAUERWALD
al Office. FHOME 387-435:. ME-3i100F

4§§ Printed wiih Soybean ink
=3 on Recycied Paper

Office of the Fire Marshal

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500






LN
i
;

1)
e
wr
O~
-0
i
1)
"~
LN
-
o
)
[y
~
-~
]
%2

~ o 2 sV N N S S e e
b o wHern 1T /'4,/4/ VAo A

T4 S 7o YERIEY THAT MR 59 05T
é!.*f—_n L A p fT' ;i/’tdifé_;f-—"z H"A'I‘J-—ﬁ/ ,C.‘/’fl /‘"/ .:7 ‘“l -':}/{/

FRUMP ATIGN g e At 50 Eo Ta tnin T8 00 TBry W

£l - o ™ = T -
IR A e N ....,,_.-‘t'y'---w Ry -

- ~ . gz s /S,
TME S SALB A ;’?"5.-—'-;3!: Hr S D REAEDR AS JFIS Alyive

1

& P = " - " p ’J. oy I Pr - s e ,~/ b
QAT TREFS [Fhotrn W NE 42T o L0 TN,

) - - -, - - - N A

M T T3 R :}-— AR L A R e RV oo
,
; T P / - . it + = o A . Ny - R
- /J‘_.,; - w‘: M ) < I ' "' - 523 i A I T i - L =

- N _ . o - o~
s NG o TIESIEE S X o e o




ZONING CASE NO. 98-325-SPHA

4022 CHESTNUT RD

LEGAL OWNERBEATRICE FUNK
CONTRACT PURCHASER:BARBARA PIERCE

SPECIAL HEARING TO ALLOW A SECOND DWELLING TO REPLACE AN
EXISTING DWELLING(A NON-CONFORMING TRAILER). VARIANCE TO
ALLOW A 300% EXPANSION IN LIEU OF THE ALLOWED 25% (SECTION 104.3).

HEARING: TUESDAY APRIL 28 AT 9:00 AM

We, the neighbors of 4022 Chestnut Rd. have no objection to case
no. 98-325-spha

NAME: ADDRESS:

s O Ty bl 702¢ (hofodk [2f

10.

11

12.




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER({S) SIGN-IN SHEET

— NAME ) ADDRESS , '
Barbara { Lerce Ho32 Chectnuwt Rd.. 21220
B@ &W {CC FMV\ K w W u r(

C’-\—: ;\ Prinfed with Soybean ink
S on Recycled Paper



! BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES
o County Office Building

L A g

ff@;’ . TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Cash receipt #__ —-—-- Date paid o Fee - Distriet. e
e Application NO..-——-——-—- Owners Phone Number 3.2 .5 2.7

*’.".‘-m: New { )Benewal( /I‘emporary occupaney () Extended occupancy '/f

= TRAILER PERMIT APPLICATION k - -
e '_ mmamna#JZZ O HESTMUT.  ILD- 2 n
3% = | 'Name of oecupant.EMJ_l.ﬂ.e)_:_Ué[ __.J a:ess_/tlxzﬁ_é‘fﬂfzp_tzlp Coded( ad X & i
i “Qwmer of propertyﬁ._é.d.l LE..M _.ll #4223 flfFST'Wu 1‘% Codez) 22 &
‘ Size of lot.'z.ﬁ.gj J Acreage/‘l’lﬁa_a_ 4 _Corner tot-———— e e Interlofr lot_._ ....... ¥
Front sethack from property ﬁne_-é_é__feet Side setbacks__..;i?_ _____ 3.5 «
" Size of traiter___/ 4 X 50 How long trailer been par ed_--él_'mﬂs.--/ﬂ 3
+ -Residential use of u"ailer__-E.ES.lEﬁMI].A-_l—- —
Buﬂnessorlndustnaluseofu-aﬂer ANOAE oo . ;
Metro__ £ Exisﬂng-;ff_,_ Metro_ . ——oomem Exisﬁng_--ﬁ-- . .o
' Private.—————— Proposed.... - —- SEWER: anate.. L
) Signature of ocmpant NS
( /’/ &
o Signature of owner s i

wew Date______

Date ) . -
Date___. .
| Date ‘: - |

Directar,
Department of Permits and Licenses



TELEPHONE, 276-.1930
276.6271

AmericaN Arroy Founpry, INc.
ALUMINUM, BRONZE AND BRASS CASTINGS

112-120 SOUTH EDEN STREET
P. O. BOX 13145 g 94
: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21203 N 9415
O . i
Be Hamiltam Fumk
Chestrnut Road

DATE Novemwar 21, 1980
Terms Netb

EXEMPT
Bowleys Quarters

Baltimore, Maryland 21220

VR

1 1963 Elcor 50 x 10 0164 House Traller $1000.00

"Sollar represents that with respect to the production of the orticles and/or the pertormance ot the services covered by
this inveoice, it hos fully complied with Sections 12{a) and 15(a) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.”



PERMIT NO. 5-B
TRAITLER PERMIT

RALTIMORE COUNTY,

YEAR 1997-98

MARYLARD

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

BEATRICE N FUNK

Date Issued

January 2, 1997

4022 CHESTNUT RD Type Extended Occupancy
BALTO MD 21220
Use Residential
A permit is hereby granted to_ Barbara Pierce to park a
trailer on the property of _ Beatrice N. Fink located
at 4022 Chestnut Road, 21220 {\\mL
e / w

fhis Permit Expires: Dec. 31, 1998 C{(Ph N> Y/

REV. 1/96
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: Hod C HgsTvwt o AT

Variance

jmee pages 5 & § of the CHECKLIST tor additlonat required _=_o_._=m__ou4

Special Hearing
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LOCATION
SENECA PARK

PHOTOGRAPHY
JANUARY
1986
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

PHOTOGRAPHIC MAP

&
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PREPARED BY AIR PHOTOGRAPHICS, INC.

MARTINSBURG, W.V. 25401
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